

AMENDMENT #1

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: CSSB 9(FIN)

Rep. Spohnholz

- 1 Page 87, line 21, following "enter":
- 2 Insert ", or remain on,"
- 3
- 4 Page 87, line 22, following "enter":
- 5 Insert ", or remain on,"

AMENDMENT #2

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: CSSB 9(FIN)

Rep. Spohnholz

1 Page 21, line 13:

2 Delete "during an event"

3 Insert "at an annual fair"

4

5 Page 21, following line 18:

6 Insert a new subsection to read:

7 "(d) In this section, "annual fair" means an annual gathering of residents of all
8 or a portion of the state that offers competitive exhibitions of livestock and agricultural
9 crops, carnival amusement rides and games, and displays of arts and crafts."

AMENDMENT

#3

Rep. Spohnholz

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSSB 9(FIN)

- 1 Page 21, following line 18:
- 2 Insert a new subsection to read:
- 3 "(d) The holder of a fair license may not sell brewed beverages or wine at
- 4 more than 30 events, other than an annual fair, held on the fairgrounds in a calendar
- 5 year."

AMENDMENT #4

Rep. Fields

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: CSSB 9(FIN)

1 Page 31, line 18:

2 Delete "9"

3 Insert "4.5"

4

5 Page 31, line 21:

6 Delete "54"

7 Insert "27"

8

9 Page 31, line 23:

10 Delete "27"

11 Insert "13.5"

AMENDMENT

#5

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: CSSB 9(FIN)

Rep. Fields

1 Page 111, lines 28 - 29:

2 Delete "without a restaurant endorsement issued under AS 04.09.450"

3

4 Page 112, line 2:

5 Delete "[,]"

6 Insert ", does not allow the sale of pull-tabs in portions of the establishment
7 designated as a bona fide restaurant under AS 04.09.450."

AMENDMENT

#6

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: CSSB 9(FIN)

BY REPRESENTATIVE FIELDS

1 Page 73, line 31, following "additional":

2 Insert "restaurant or eating place"

3

4 Page 74, line 1, following "A":

5 Insert "first class city, a home rule city, or a unified"

6

7 Page 74, lines 2 - 3:

8 Delete "licenses under this chapter"

9 Insert "restaurant or eating place licenses under AS 04.11.100"

10

11 Page 74, line 5:

12 Delete "licenses of each type under this chapter"

13 Insert "restaurant or eating place licenses under AS 04.11.100"

14

15 Page 74, following line 7:

16 Insert new subparagraphs to read:

17 "(A) serves as a center for commercial activity within and
18 outside the boundaries of the municipality by providing goods and services to a
19 population that is greater than the permanent resident population within the
20 boundaries of the municipality;

21 (B) maintains a local law enforcement department;"

22

23 Reletter the following subparagraphs accordingly.

1

2 Page 74, lines 10 - 11:

3 Delete "each type of license requested in the petition; and"

4 Insert "restaurant or eating place licenses issued under AS 04.11.100;"

5

6 Page 74, line 13, following "petition":

7 Insert "; and

8 (3) granting the additional licenses is in the public interest"

9

10 Page 74, line 17:

11 Delete "and"

12

13 Page 74, lines 18 - 19:

14 Delete all material and insert:

15 "(2) the most recent estimate of the number of people who claim
 16 residency or work outside the boundaries of the municipality and who are served by
 17 the municipality, including the

18 (A) population located outside the boundaries of the
 19 municipality that relies on the municipality for goods and services;

20 (B) visitor population; and

21 (C) nonresident worker population that resides in the
 22 municipality, but that is not counted in the latest federal or state census for the
 23 municipality;

24 (3) the number of existing restaurant or eating place licenses

25 (A) within the boundaries of the municipality;

26 (B) in a geographic area that the municipality serves under (2)
 27 of this subsection;

28 (4) information showing that the number of additional licenses
 29 requested does not exceed one license for each 1,500 population of the population
 30 identified under (2) of this subsection; and

31 (5) additional justification, as necessary, to demonstrate that granting

of the additional licenses is in the public interest.

(d) If the board grants a petition for additional restaurant or eating place licenses under this section to a municipality, the board may not authorize additional restaurant or eating place licenses to the same municipality under this section for the following year."

Page 74, line 21, following "A":

Insert "first class city, a home rule city, or a unified"

Page 74, lines 22 - 23:

Delete "licenses under AS 04.09 [THIS CHAPTER]"

Insert "restaurant or eating place licenses under AS 04.09.210 [AS 04.11.100]"

Page 74, line 27:

Delete "licenses of each type under AS 04.09 [THIS CHAPTER]"

Insert "restaurant or eating place licenses under AS 04.09.210 [AS 04.11.100]"

Page 74, following line 29:

Insert new subparagraphs to read:

"(A) serves as a center for commercial activity within and outside the boundaries of the municipality by providing goods and services to a population that is greater than the permanent resident population within the boundaries of the municipality;

(B) maintains a local law enforcement department;"

Reletter the following subparagraphs accordingly.

Page 75, lines 1 - 2:

Delete "each type of license requested in the petition; and"

Insert "restaurant or eating place licenses issued under AS 04.09.210 [AS 04.11.100];"

1 Page 75, line 4, following "petition":

2 Insert "; and

3 (3) granting the additional licenses is in the public interest"